Kﬂo}gq_qzl 363 =4 < ater

g FHIG— Yo wife. /aeer /B =
TERL / Nowwrerrnrrsesrn / " /107 /2024 /1

sirzdla @madten a3tz an fRsier
ORICR] Uellol ASICROKPR ©RAl d &® IISIEI6]

INDIAN AUDITAND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), RAJASTHAN

i i ate/"‘?/oy/(’y
f&sties /D " Cﬂ P

@/0/ T 633490

a.\ﬂlztf«%

VI Gy <nfe RERE & N 2016 & W g 3 W, fRa
aify _ A IRIR B e
e U B YA, ORe] FEIA1 Hedll U Rifdbektv e o WA @ way §)
= e, Yo, SR @ gsie Gang / R® /2023 / 314251 31 22.07 2004

qBIqy,

‘WMWWH%Wﬁ%WWWWWWW
® gAD AR /A /2023 / 31425-7 fesiiap 22.07.2024 EIRT Q=N @ ufedi g e g9 uTa
g8 21 ‘

mezaoszouﬁqﬁﬁé’rﬁﬁaﬁ?ﬂmﬁﬁl
MATIS HrIarsy
97 9 fadr o v @ e

m:m@%%%mmﬁ@awﬁmaﬁaﬂmﬁaﬁ
AR e yam
mmﬁgﬂmaﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬁmmmml

ST 1 B yrafiesar yar @y |

WYL, SAYR-302005, GIHTY :(0141)2385431-39, HhaH:(0141)2385263
Janpath, Jaipur- 302005, Tel.: (0141)2385431-39, Fax : (0141) 2385263

¥ Ad / E-Mail : agaerajasthan@cag.gov.in



RO RN
Aeee dvm galTmiGear,
ferggemf, SRR, SrEgR (Rrewer) 302008
éﬁr—r—dir—pen-rj@nic.inagﬂm 9. 0141—2740538, 2741687
JgdEe — pension.rajasthan.gov.in

THE TR /=R /2023 Reie  S|Y25-A
TEREIP, | Z'LFHLVI
BT HETA DR,
NISTRI, SRR
fawz:- afiger fie sfteRar & M2ote @ el wewol § W & gram, sfRe dw @
I, BRE =7 Hewll Vo B e ogenn & wim Y

- R faum, o WeR @ Ay sue Tw 12(s) o)/ wew /2023 BT 13.07.2023,
faftr v fafde &l v woremm weR @ oy i £.26(55)Nyay/2015part 1V f&-is
12.02. 2024
SR Rvarela g7 wolfa o= @ o0 § 3w ¥ B Ro Ram, woRem SReR 3 IRy B
TH12(4)05S! /®ew /2023 FRAT® 13.07.2023 B argRreer  fmmT g7 fR=ie 01012016 * gd fr=ifea |
SRR 3 I WA S Hia sfghe e e smer P o g 8-

L Autn.No. —]_ Name Treasury Name ] Dis.Date ]
134045 |_Sh.dinesh Chandra Hajela | Musscorie(Dehradun) 3 g21.0093 !
i 30026 ] Sk Kamta Prasad Mishra | Pay and Accounts Officer No.5 'Tees | 30A10/2023 !
i_ sl Hazari iNew Dein =
152876  Sxi= . L.Chandok Tees Hazari New Delhi 03/1:0/2023 |
176063 _Sh.Ravi Knmar Mathur i Tees Hazari New Delhi 03/10/2023 J

W Sw0A idierd A [eliva Al @ Aoy WETRG ¥M, RGNS 99T T adu @

R BT AT g B .
Mrmwmﬁwwﬁﬁmmwﬁwﬁmﬁaﬁ
R He Y ARG A D WaR B R w1 e g N s e 2
@fmﬁ#ﬁmﬁwmmﬁrsﬁwﬁaﬁmaﬁﬁﬁmmmﬁw
THET R |
I FH ISR FNRHRG 7 A wwm X 5 ANy Ssew rnem @ s @ geEr
IR w3 g7 e afsRa @ e gamr
&W'm&ﬁqﬂhmmqﬁn@ﬁmmﬁﬁﬁﬁmaﬁmwmm
FY AR wad qur A T edard @ st | THRUTAR. IelewrNGd Y [d s ghifiad
ﬁ|wmﬁmww$ﬁﬂuﬁﬂﬁ11.07.2024&@*%@@%@%%

Mol — STITAR HAGH,

% Lr“. 2aTeT)
v

AP R /=04 / 2023 IERICH

wfafef P g @) et vd scws srfard 2g—

1. vigw R e, e @) e, orem, srge

2. Pay and Accounts Officer No.5 Tecs Hazari New Delhi

3. Pay and Accounts Officer/ Treasury Officer, T'ces Hazari New Delhi

4. Treasury Officer, Mussoorie (Dehradun) \

t Bnbanitnon  eirira070081



GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
(RULES DIVISION)

No. F.12(4)FD/Rules/2023 : Jaipur, dated : 19 J—UI Vil/4
ORDER

Sub: Retirement benefits, revision of pension / family pension in
respect of Judicial Officers.

In supersession ¢f Finance Deparfrnent'()rder no. F. 12(4)FD/Rules/2010
dated 27.08.2010 as amended from time to time, the Governor is pleased to
order that :-

3 The retirement benefit to the judicial officers, who retire / retired on
or after 01.01.2016 shall be allowed as under : ;

(a) The pension and family pension shall be @ 50% and 30% respectively
of the last pay drawn at the time of retirement.

(b) Age of Superannuation: The age of Superannuation of Judicial
Officers shall be 60 years as at present.

(c) Qualifying service for earning full pension shall be 20 years.

(d) Last pay drawn shall continue to be taken as emoluments for
purpose of calculation of pension.

(e) Commutation of pension shall be 50% of the pension with
restoration after 15 years.

(f)  The payment of DCRG and retirement Gratuity is revised to Rs.20
lacs w.e.f. 01.01.2016 as per Rule 50(1)(a} of Central Civil Services
(Pension) Rules, 1972 (for this purpose Finance Department has
already given concurrence vide ID No. 592300031 dated 08.03.2023).
The maximum limit for retirement gratuity/death gratuity shall be
increased by 25% whenever DA rises by 50%.

(g) Family Pension shall be paid to eligible family member({s) as per Rule
54 of Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1972.

W,

-

DAAPRATIMANair: Ji\Cabinat\cabinat memo.docx



- The aforesaid provisions will come into force w.e.f. 01.01.2016 and
will be applicable to judicial officers who have retired or ceased to be
in service due to death or retirement on or after 01.01.201s.

2 The pension / family pension of the judicial officers, who retired / died
prior to 01.01.2016 shall be revised as under :

(a)  The revised pension / family pension of the judicial officers who
have retired or died while in service prior to 01.01.2016 shall be as
under:

(i)  The existing pension / familv_ pension shall be revised by the
multiplier factor of 2.81

or

Retired / died Judicial Officers to be placed notionally at the
corresponding stage of the fitment table (indicated in itemn
(v))in new proposed pay on the basis of last pay drawn at the
time of retirement and the revised pension and family
pension shall be @ 50% and 30% respectively of the new
proposed pay as per fitment table, whichever s higher.

(i) The quantum of family pension shall be worked out in the
>aMme manner as quantum of pension is worked out.

(i) Income limit, in reiation to dépendent family members (other
than the spouse) for being eligible to get family pension shall
be not less than Rs.30,000/- per month (rupees thirty
thousand per month).

(iv) The benefits of number of years of practice at bar subject to
maximum of weightage of ten years will be given to direct
recruits of Higher Judicial Services, who retired prior to

01.01.2016. (l ! ’

D:\APRATIMA\Jain ji\Cabinet\cabinat memo.docx



3. The Additional quantum of pension / family ‘pension shall be
admissible to the Judicial Officers on completlon of age of and at the revised
rates specified below w.e.f. 01.01.2016:

“Age of Pensioner / Family ! Additional quantum of pension
Pensioner :
From 75 years to less than 80 | 20% of revised basic pension/family
years pension
From 80 years to less than 85 | 30% of revised basic pension/family
years pension
From 85 years to less than 950 | 40% of revised basic pension/family
years pension
From 90 years to less than 95 | 60% of revised basic pension/family
years - pension
From 95 years to less than 80% of revised basic pension/family
100 years pension
1QO Years and above 100% of revised basir pension/ family }
s D"“sxon |
4, Arrears of pension / farml, pension to be paid after adjusting payment of

interim relief already paid @30% of bas._ pension / family pension under Law
and Legal Affairs Department Order no. F. 10(5)Law/2018 dated 21.05.2018

o Payment as per revised rate of pension / family pension shall be made
w.e.f. 01.07.2023 and arrear of pension / family pension for the period from
01.01.2016 to 30.06.2023 shall be made 25% by 31.08.2023 another 25% by
31.10.2023 and remaining 50% by 31.12.2023.

Cy order of the Governor,

(R%u.pta)

Secretary, Finance (Budget)

D:\APRATII\.‘.A\J z2in ji\Cabinat\cabinet n.emo.docx



(v) Fitment table :-

S.No | PayasperFNJPC  Existing Pay __ New Proposed Pay ‘

1 9000 , 27700 77840 -

2 9250 28470 80180

3 9500 I 29240 82590

4 9750 30010 ._85070

5 10000 30780 87620
=0 - 10250 31550 90250

7 10500 32320 52960

8 10750 33090 95750

9 11050 34010 95750
pasae . - 1138 24930 ; 9820

i1 11650 35850 101580

12 11950 36770 104630

13 | 12250 | 37650 107770

14 12500 i 38610 111000

15 12800 = 39530 114330

16 13150 40450 114330

17 13500 11530 ; 117760

18 13850 42610 * 121290 -

19 14200 43690 124930

20 14550 44770 , 128680

v 14900 45850 132549 i

- R R, -, 46930 132540 *
Ry - - gk i 46010 i 13030 R
B oo 15950 ‘ 49090 - 140620
s 16350 ! 50320 144540
B ol IERR RS PR R O
b= &F 17150 ! 52780 ‘ 149190

28 17550 ‘ 54010 153670

29 17950 55240 158280 |
| 30 18350 56470 | 163030 i
= 18750 57700 163030 j

32 =F 19150 ‘ 58930 167520

33 19610 60310 172960

34 20050 61690 | 178150

35 50500 63070 | 178150

36 20950 64450 B 183490

37 21400 65830 188990

38 - | 21850 57210 188990

39 22350 , 58750 - 194660 !

40 22850 70290 | 199100
{41 23350 | 71830 205070
L 42 23850 ‘ 73370 . .. 20031220

43 24350 745910 | 217560

44 24850 76450 f 224100

(b)  The aforesaid provisions will come into force w.e f. 01.01.2016
and will be applicable to judicial officers who have retired or
ceased to be in service due to death or retirement prior to

01.01.2016.

D:\APRATIMA\Jain |\Cabinet\cabinet memo.docx



GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN
LAW & LEGAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

No.F. 26(55) Nyay / 2015 part IV Dated 12 02.2024

CRDER

Pursuant to the Judgement dated 04.01.2024, passed by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 643/2015, All India Judges
Association vs Uaion of India on the recommendations of Second National
Judicial Pay Commission (SNJPC) relating to the revision of pay, pension and
allowances to the Jucisial Officers, and pursuant to Cabinet Order No.
17/2024 dated 11.03.2624, “he Governor of Rajacthan is pleased to issue
following orders:-

1.  House Building Advance (HBA):-

fi)  HBA shall be made available to judicial officers in terms of the
House Building Advance Rules, 2017; and

(i) HBA shall be available to Judicial officers also for the purchacs
of a ready built house from private individnals subject to such
safeguards as niay be prescribed by the State Government in
consultation with Rajasthan High Court.

2.  Children Education Allowrznce (CEA): -

The Childien Education Allcwance shall be available to the judicial
officers at the following rates:-

(a) Rs 2,250 per month as CEA and Rs 6,750 per month as hostel
subsidy for two children up to Class 12;

(b) For children with special needs, the reimbursement would be
at double the rate stated in (a);

(c) When the DA increases by 50%, the cllowances and subsidy
shall be increased by 25%;

(d) The rights of officers who are already receiving this benefit will
not be adversely affected by the recommendation; and

(e) This allowance shall be available w.e.f. 01.04.2019.

=



3. City Compensatory Allowance (CCA):-
CCA shall be discontinued w.e f. 1** March, 2024.

4. Concurrent Charges Alicwance:-
- Wi partiz! enedification of order No. =.11(%}Nyay/2002, duted
08.09.2005 of this Department, the following order is made:-

1. The concurrent charge a'lowance shall be available maximum
at the rate of 10% of the minimum of the scale of the
additional post held bevond 2 period of ten working days.

2. No upward revision in the percentage of the Concurrent Charge
allowance.

3. High Court zha!' decide the Concurrent Charge allowance to be
Gvaitaizie o the Cifficer withis the ctiling of 10% oh the Lasis of
the number of Zays worked, the ‘quantum of judicial work
turried out and the adminizirative work handled

4. The criterion laid down by FNJPC be dispensed with and there
shail not be any insistence or the performance of ‘appreciable
judicial work’ of the Court concerned.

5 Dearness Allowance:-

Dearness Allowance shall be paid at the rate fixed by the Central
Government.

6.  Eaii.cd Leave Encashment -

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F. 11(3)
Nyay/2002, dated 08.08.2005 issued by this Department, the following
order is made:-

3 No enhancement in the maximum limit of 300 days leave

encashmant at the time of retirement.

2 A judicial officer shall be entitled to encash:-

oHlle—




(a) 10 days earned leave while availing LTC subject to
maximum 60 davs — 10 earned leave at a time up to six
occasions during the entire service.

A judicial officer shall be entitled to encash 10 days
Rarned leave for €ach TIC avaiied by nim from the
existing block year of 2015-2019 and onwards except the
extended LTC availed after 01.01.2016.

(b) 30 days in a block of two years.

{c) S.No.(a) and (b) shail be in addition to the right of the
Judicial Officers tc encash up to 300 days EL at the time
of retirement.

3. In case of officers who have retired and whit= granting leaye
Siilasinnent at the time of retirement, the leave encashrent
availed during service stand adjusted, shal! be paid the amount of
the so adiv.ies eurmed leave, at tie tme of retirement, within a
period of three months from the date of acceptance of the report.

7. Higher Qualification Allowance:-
In partial modificatior of order No. F.11(3) Judl/2002, dated
07.05.2003 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-
i The Judicial Officers shall be gfanted three advanice
increments  for acquiring  higher qualification i.e. post-

graduation in faw and one more advance increment if he
acquires Doctorate in Law-.

i

The advance increments once granted for post-graduation
degree or Doctorate in law shall not be granted again if, in
future, the officer acquires post graduate or Doctorate degree
in any other subject.

3 The advance increments shall be available to the officer who
had acquired the post-graduation degree or Doctorate either
before recruitment or at any time subsequent thereto while

in service,



4. The advance increments shall be granted from the date of
initial recruitment, if the officer has already acquired the
cst-graduation degree or Doctorate and from the date of
acquiring the post-graduation or Doctorate degree, if
acquired after joining the service. g

o5 The advance increments shall be available to the officers if
the higher qualification has been acquired through regular
studies as well as distant learning programmes.

6. The advance increment shall be available when the Officer is
promoted from Civil Judge to Senior Civil Judge and from
Senior Civil Judge to District Judge cadre also at ACP stage.

7. The advince incremenic shall be available in the District
Judge Cadre from District Judge (Entry Level) to District Judge
(Seiactio’: Crade) and fram Dictrics Judge (Selecti

District J»dge {Super Time Scale).

8. The advance increments for all practical purposes shall be
part of salary and Dearness Allowance shall be available on
the same.

9. The discontinued ben=fit of advance increments for higher

educational qualification may oe restuied from 01.01.2016 in
accordance with SNJPC recommendations anrd pay shall he
revised accordingly without any notional henefit.

8.  Hili Area/ Tough Location Allowance:-

1. Hill Area/Tough Location Allowance @Rs.5000/- per month
shall be paid to the Judicial Officers posted in hill areas/tough
locations.

2. Hill areas/Tough locatiors will be specified by the Raiasthan
High Court.

3. This allowance shall be available w.e.f 01.01.2016.

9. Home Orderly/ Domestic Help Allowance:-

1. The Home-cum-office orderly allowance shall be available to
the serving Judicial officers at the following rates w.e.f. 01.01.2020 :-

2l



(i) District Judges : minimum wages of one unskilled worker in
the State subject to minimum of Rs.10,000/- per month.

(i} Senior Civil Judges and Civil Judges : 60% of the minimum
wages of one unskilled worker in the State subject to
minimum of Rs.7,500/- per month.

(i} The Home OrdeFl;/wAll.)wance for serving Judicial Officers shall
stand increased by 5% on vearly ba;ig rf*rorpkOI.p_l.ZOZO.

2. In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(12)
Nyay/2009 dated 03.05.2010 issued by Department of Law and Legal
Affairs, Rajasthan Government, Domestic Help Allowance to the
_pensioners and family pensioners shall be available at the fellowing
rates from 01.01.2016:-

i i {a) {i) Penciorar * k2.9 003/- per manth
A (i) Family nensioners Rs.7,507/- per month.
(b) For pensioners and family pensioners this allowance shali
stand increased » 30% on completion of five years from
01.01.2016 that is, w.e f. 91.01.2021, i.e. Rs 11700 and Rs
9750 respectively from 01.01.2021.
18, House Rent Allcwance:-

HRA:-
In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(55)

Judl/2015 dated 27.12.2022 issued by this Depaitment, the following
order is made:-

(i) ‘udicial officers who are allotted official quarters for residence
shall not be entitled tc + RA-

(i) Judicial officers residing in their own houses, including the
house of a parent or spouse, shall be entitled for the
recommended HRA with effect from 01.01.2016 after
obtaining permission from the High Court to reside in their
own house and ‘judicial officers already residing in hired
accommodation will be entitled to the recommended HRA
with effect from 01.02.2020, subject to the actual rent paid

within the said ceiling;



(iii) The Office of the Principal District Judge or equivalent shall
pay rent directly to the landlord, in such case, the officer is
not eligible to draw HRA: and

(iv) The SNIPC rates of HRA shouid be applicable to all Judicial
Cfficers as per the notification datad 07,07 2017 which was
issued after the 7" Central Pay Commission (CPC) by the
Central Government:-

[?lassiﬁcation Rates of HRA/PM as
Of Cities percent of Lasic pay
X R
Y Lol |
MT‘—_I_—— —k< 8% P H__i
AR B S st |

However, the minimum ratez precicihed are 5400/-, 2500/-
and 1800/- respectivelv and the rate will he changed in
accordance \/ith the change in Dearness Allowance in the
following terms:-

Ciassification | Rates of HRA/PM a5 TWhenDA
Of Citles percent of basic pay | Crosses
f X 27% T —
30% 0%
Y A S5%
By b2 som
i 9% 25%
10% J 50%

The High Court is at miﬁ to upgrade and add the cities in

different classes,
=i



Furniture & Air Conditioner Allowance:-

In  continuation and partial modification of ocrder No.
F.11(03)Nyay/2002 dated 10.11.2015 issued by this Department, the
following order is made:- :

1. Furniture grant of Rs.1.25 lakhs every five years shall be
provided to the Judicial Officer subject to production of proof of
purchase.

2. Household electrical appliances can also be purchased by
availing of the said grant,

3. The Officers having not less than two years of service shall also
be eligible fcr this allowance.

4. Tha option to purchase the furniture being used by the officer
at the deprr-ioted rate chall be availabie ar the time of fresh
grarit or retiremer*,

5. Apart from the furniture grant, one air-ronditinner shall ba
previded at the jesidence of €very Judicial Officer once in every
five years. Judicial Officer may purchase one Air Cunditioner up
to Rs. 75,000/ every five years (block 201€-2020, 2021-2025 and
S0 on).

& The five vearly block period regarding Furniture Grant and Air-
Conditioner is re-determined is Calendar Year 2016-2020 and
so on.

/. The condition of retaining the furniture at depreciated valye has
to be followed byt this concitior, shall not apply for items

Condition of retention at derreciated value shall be applied
with prospective  effect. The condition of retaining at
depreciated value shall not apply to the Air-Conditioner.

8. Furniture grant is admitted on five vearly block period. The First
block for Furniture Grant shall commence from 01.01.2016 up
to 31.12.2020 (Calendar years) and so on.

9. Furniture Grant issued during the block of 2015-2019 will be
adjusted against the first blocl of 2016-2020. if any judicial

=W



officer has received the second grant thereafter, the same shall
be adjusted against the second block of 2021-2025.

10. Arrears of Furniture Grant shall be admissible subject to the
stipulation that Judicial Officers will submit the proof of
utilisation and navment. :

11. " Any officer who iwad already purchased furniture and
reimbursed according to existing provisions, shall be reimbursed
the differential amount subject to following conditions:-

(i) he had already submitted the vouchers and receipts of

(i) the maximum amount to be reimburszd shall not exceed
the limit of Rs. 1.25 lakhs cr the actual amount paid,
whichever is less.

1i. Leave Iravel Loncessior (LT)/ Horna Travel Concession
(HTC):- :
: in conuauation and part:ial modification of order No. F.26(12)

Nyay,;2009 dated 24.02.2011 issued by this Department, the following order
is made:-

(il Encashment of 10 days earned leave while availing LTC {not HTC)
(subject to the maximum of 50 days) shall be availatle. The same
will be in addition to encashment of 300 days at the time of

retirement and 30 days in a block of two years.

(i) {a) The Judicia! Officers shall he permitted to avail one LTC and one
HTC in a biock of 3 years.

(b) As far as fresh recruits are concerned, the HTC shall be allowed
2 times in the first block of 3 years. However, the block of 3 years
will commerce on completion of the period prescribed for
probation (not necessarily declared).

(iii) (a) The Judicial officers, irrespective of their rank, shall be allowed
to travel by air and the reimbuisement shall be made subject to
the condition that the tickets have been purchased either directly
from the Airlines or from the agents authorized, namely, Ashoka
Travels, Balmer and Lawrie and IRCTC by the Zentral/State

W




Government subject to further addition or deletion of the
authorized agent by the Central/State Government.

(b) The other details such as class of travel, advance etc. shall be
governed by the respective Rules/Orders of the State.

(iv) The Judicial officers shall be allowed to carry forward LTC
anywhere in India beyond retirernent for a period of one year.

(v) The LTC/HTC facility shall net be available to the retired judicial
officere.

(vi) The Judicial officers shall nat be required to ava!! of earned leave
only for LTC/HTC purpose and they may be perrmitted to avail of
casual leave as a prefix and suffiv tn the oviars of twe days.

Note:- Block Year for LTC/HTC will commence from 01/01/16 and
blocks uf yezar will he redetzirined sccordingly as 2016-2013,
2019-2021, 2022-2024 and so on.

The block year 01/11/2015-31/10/2019 is recetermined as
01/01/16-21,12/2018 and similarly the block year 01/11/2019-
31/10/2023 is redetermined as 01,9 1/2019-31/12/2021 and so on.

The present block period for LTC/HTC shall exist only Jp to
31.12.20z4.

12. Medical Allowance/ Medical Facilities:-

In compliance of the judgem=nt of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of
India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 642/2015, All Indic Judges Association vs
Union of India dated 04.01.24, the following order is inade:-

(i) Fixed medical allowance shall ha payable at the rate of
Rs.3,000/- per month to the serving udiciai Officers, with effect
from 01.01.2016, instead of Rs 1000 as payable under Rule 8 of
Rajasthan Judicial Officers (Medical Facilities) Rules, 2008:;

(i)  Fixed medical allowance shall be payabie at the rate of
Rs.4,000/- per month to the pensioners and family pensioners,

" with effect rrom 01.01.2016, instead of Rs 1500 as payable to

=M—



(iii)

(iv)

pensioners under Rule 3 of Rajasthan Judicial Officers (Medical
Facilities) Rules, 2008;

The spouse or other dependents of Judicial Officers drawing
family pension shall a2lso be eligible for medical facilities/
reimbursement at par with the pensioners of the judiciary; and
Other substantive re-ommendationy ~f SNIPC FeRGI ting
Medicai facilities and reimbursement of medical expenses are
also accepted but detailed orders/consequential amendments
in the said Rules of 2007 shall be issued/made subsequently.

13. Newspaper and Magazire Allowance :-

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.11(3) Nyay/02
part, dated 08.09.2005 issued by this Department, the following order is

made:-
2

Reimbursement {or newspaper and magazines shall be
152000/~ per mwonth for District sudges (two newspapers and
two magazines) and Rs.7CO/- per month for Senior Civil Judges
and Civil Judgas {twu newspapers 2na s magazine). -

The reimbursement shal! be on half yearly basis from January to
June and July to December on the basis of self certification.

The allowance =t the atove mentioned rates shall he available

from 01.01.2020.

14. Robe Aliowance:-

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(12)
Nyay/2009 part, daied 24.62.2011 issued by this Department, the following
order is made:-

(i)

(i)

An allowance of Rs. 12,070 will be payable once in three years
with effect from 01.01.2015; and

The block period for Robe Allowance is re-determined as Calendar
year 2016-2018, 2019-2021, 2N122-2024 and so on.

15. Special Pay for Administrative Work:-

a

Special Pay for Judicial officers doing administrative work shall

be payable to all the judicial officers at the following rate:

R



17. Transfer Grant:-

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.11(3)

Nyay/2002, dated 05.07.2006 issued by this Department, the following
order is made:-

k5

M

On transfer, the composite trancfar arant shall be equivalent ic
one montin's basic pay. : '

If the transfer is to a place at a distance of 20 kilometers or less
or within the same city (if it involves actual change of residence),
the transfer grant shall be 1 ‘3rd of the basic pay.

For the transportation of personal effects, the O.M. dateu
13.07.2017 (anneved as Aorendix ) issued by the Department of
Expenditure, Government of India, wvursuant to  the
recommendations of VIl CPC shall apply.

In case of transnnrtation by road the adinissible amuut shali he
Rs.50/- per km. inclusive of labour cha-zes for loading and
unloading or the actual whichever s lower. The said amount shall
be 1aised by 25% wnen the DA increases by 50%.

The recomr.2ndations will come into effect from 01.01.2016.

The Officers whe have undergone transfer(s) after 01.01.2016
and their claims for transfer grant paid as per pre-revised pay
scaies, shall be paid the differential amount cr, the basis of
revised pay w.e.f. 01.01.2016. '

The @mount aiready crawn as per evisting provisions shall be
reduced from the revised amn: n+.

This order is being issuar in accordance with the concurrence of
the Finance Department vide .. No. 192400029 Dated 22.02.2024.

By Order of the Governor

[}
(Gyan Prakash Gupta

Principal Secretary



